

THE NATIONAL SERVICE MINISTERS EMERGENCY REGULATIONS 1942

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 15th day of July, 1942.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

PURSUANT to the Emergency Regulations Act, 1939, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS.

1. These regulations may be cited as the National Service Ministers Emergency Regulations 1942.

MINISTER OF NATIONAL SERVICE.

2. (1) The National Service Emergency Regulations 1940* (except such portions thereof as are specified in Regulation 3 (1) hereof) shall be administered by such Minister of the Crown as may from time to time be charged with the administration thereof, and the Minister so charged shall be known as the Minister of National Service:

Provided that Regulations 3A, 4A, 44A, and 44B shall be administered by the Minister of Justice, and all references to the Minister of National Service in those regulations shall be deemed to be references to the Minister of Justice.

(2) Regulation 2 of the National Service Emergency Regulations 1940,* is hereby consequentially revoked.

^{*} Statutory Regulations 1940, Serial number 1940/117, page 381.

MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL MAN-POWER.

3. (1) The following portions of the National Service Emergency Regulations 1940*—namely, Regulation 3B (as inserted by Regulation 3 of the National Service Emergency Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 8†), Regulations 8 and 9 to 11 (as substituted by the National Service Emergency Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 10‡), Regulations 23A, 23B, and 33A (as inserted by Regulations 17 and 26 of the National Service Emergency Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 2§), and the Industrial Absenteeism Emergency Regulations 1942|| shall be administered by such Minister of the Crown as may from time to time be charged with the administration thereof, and the Minister so charged shall be known as the Minister of Industrial Man-power.

(2) All references to the Minister of National Service in the regulations specified in subclause (1) of this regulation shall hereafter be deemed to be references to the Minister of Industrial Man-power.

(3) All references to the Minister of National Service in Regulations 3, 4, 52, and 53 of the National Service Emergency Regulations 1940^{*} shall be deemed to include references to the Minister of Industrial Man-power.

MINISTER OF CIVIL DEFENCE.

4. (1) The Emergency Reserve Corps Regulations 1941¶, the Lighting Restrictions Emergency Regulations 1941,** the Emergency Shelter Regulations 1942††, and the Closing of Shops (Late Night) Emergency Regulations 1942‡‡ shall be administered by such Minister of the Crown as may from time to time be charged with the administration thereof, and the Minister so charged shall be known as the Minister of Civil Defence.

(2) All references to the Minister of National Service in the regulations specified in subclause (1) of this regulation shall hereafter be deemed to be references to the Minister of Civil Defence.

C. A. JEFFERY,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

† Statutory ‡ Statutory § Statutory Statutory ¶ Statutory ** Statutory	Regulations Regulations Regulations Regulations Regulations Regulations	1942, 1942, 1940, 1940, 1941, 1941,	Serial Serial Serial Serial Serial	number number number number number	1942/5, pa 1942/142, 1940/223, 1942/143, 1941/194, 1941/18, p	ge 19. page 313. page 731. page 328. page 585. age 29.
** Statutory †† Statutory ‡‡ Statutory	Regulations	1942,	Serial	number	1942/1, pag	ze 1.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 16th day of July, 1942. These regulations are administered in the National Service Department.